
CBOE EDGA EXCHANGE, INC. 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT 

NO. _2017055792103 

TO: Cboe EDGA Exchange, Inc. 
c/o Department of Market Regulation 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") 

RE: RBC Capital Markets, LLC, Respondent 
Broker-Dealer 
CRD No. 31194 

Pursuant to Rule 8.3 of the Rules of Cboe EDGA Exchange, Inc. ("EDGA"), RBC Capital 
Markets, 1-LC (the "firm") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC'') for 
the purpose of proposing a settlement of the alleged rule violations described below. This AWC 
is submitted on the condition that, if accepted, EDGA will not bring any future actions against 
the firm alleging violations based on the same factual findings described herein. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. The firm hereby accepts and consents, without. admitting or denying the findings, arid 
solely for the purposesOfthisproceeding and any other proceeding, brought by or on 
behalf OfEDGA, or to which EDGA is a:party; priorto a hearing. and without an 
adjudication of any issue Of law '  r fact, to theentryOf the folloWing findings by 
EDGA: 

BACKGROUND & RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY  

The firm became registered with EDGA on May 14, 2010 and a member of .FINRA on 
March 19; 1993, and its registrations remain in effect. The firm has no relevant 
disciplinary history. 

SUMMARY 

F1N'RA, On behalfofEDGA, reviewed the firm's ljandling of intermarket Sweep Orders 
("ISOs"), for rcompliance'with Exchange Act Rule 611 ("Rule 611") and related EDGA 
reouireinents 'during the period of May 23, 2012 through February 12, 201$ (the "review 
period")., 

Based on its. review, FINRA found that the' firm violated Rule 6'11,:  and EDGA Rules 
5.1., and 11.8(c).' 

! Related disciplinary actions on; behalf of Choe BZX Exchange. Inc. (`B.ZN'!) and Cboe EDGX 
ENchange, Inc,. ("EDGX") concurrently are being taken in conjunction with this matter: 
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FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

1. Role611,..also known as the Order Protection Rule, was eStablisheritoprevent the 
execution OftradeS•at prices:inferior to protected,quOtation.s displayed by automated 
trading .centers, subject to applicable exeeptiOns. ISOs 'are one such exception. The 
ISO-exception contemplates a market participant seeking to access-the full displayed' 
sizes-of multiple price levels at different trading centers at the same time 

.2. During the review period,•the.firm failed to takereasonablesteps to..establish.That 
certain.of thefISQs it routed met the definitional. requirements set forth in Exchange 
Act Rtile 600(b)(30). Specifically, one of the; fires tradhig desks routed ISOs to. 
best-priced prptected.quotationsin a qUentity that was less than the full •.displayed size 
Of the protected uotation..2  'Without receiving a response. from the market center 
displaying the best-priCed protected quotation and within one 'Second of sending the 
initial IS0s,..th.e firm subsequently routed additional ISOs: to inferior-priced protected. 
quotations. S'ince'the firm's initiaLISO in these instances was for less- than-the full 
displayed size of the best-priced protected, quotation;  there was 'additional liquidity 
available at the best-priced quotation even if the.initial ISCrexectited in full:. 
Therefore, the firm's subsequent,I$Os to inferiOr7prieed protected quotations, if 
executed,- would have traded through the quantity remaining at..tho best-priced 
protected quotation. The conduct deseribed in this paragraph constitutes a violation 
of Rule 6I 1 (OW EDGA .Rule 

.3. The firm's.supervisory system did not proVide,for supervision reasonably designed to 
achieve compliance with respect-to the. applicable..securities laws and regulations,. and 
the Rules.of EDGA.,..oOncerning ISOs that complied.with the SEC's Regulation NMS. 

the firm's Regulation NMS ISO. exception reports, which firm personnel 
reviewed, did not identify instances where an. ISO was routed for less than the full 
displayed.sizo of aprotected quotation. The conduct described, in this paragraph 
constitutes a violation of EDGA Rules 3.1 and 5.1.4. 

Rule. 611.(c) requires a broker-dealer-that routes 'an ISO to."take reasonable steps to establish that [the 
ISO] meets the.  requirements set forth in [Exchange Act Rule 600(b)(10)]." Exchange Act Rule. 
660(b)(3pl.clefiqeithe tern.i "intertnarketsweep- order".as-"a rnit order for an I:1MS stock that meets the 
following requirements: (i) When.routed to a trading center, the limit order is identified as an- intermarket 
sweep Order; and (ii) Simultaneously with therouting.oftholimit:order identified as an intermarket. 
sweep :order, one or more:additional limit.orders,.'as.neeessary,are.routedto execute: against the full 
diSplayed size of any protected bid, in the caseof alimit.orderto sell, .or thefull displayed size of any:  
protected offer, in the:case of a. lirnit order to buy,fortheNNIS stock with a price:that-is supgiice to . the. 
limit price of the lirnit order identified as an intermarkelsweep order: These' additional routed orders alsO 

• must be marked as- intermarket .sweep orders." 

2  The: firm trading desk atissu.e ceased routingISGs as of 'February 12;2018.. 

EDGA Rule 1.1.8(c) sets out the EDGAsreqUirements for ISO'S. 

'''EDGA requires:: members to "establish, maintain-and enforce,written procedures which will 
enable it to supervise properly the activities of associated of the.Member and tO assure their 
compliance" with EDGArulesandthefederal:Securities lawS. EDGA Rule 3.1 states that la] Member, 

STAR No, 24705502i 2 



B. The firth also consents to the imposition of the f011owing sanction&:- 

A censure and a total fine of $30,000-to be-paid jointly to EDGA, BZX, and 
EDGX, of which $3,000 is-allocated to EDOk:and an undertaking-to revise the 
firm's SuperviSory procedures with respect to the'areas described in paragraph 
I.A.3-.. Within 30_ buSiness.days of acceptance of this AWC by- the Chief 
Regulatory Officer ("CRO")„ a registered principal of the firm Shall submit to the 
COMPLIANCe ASSISTANT, DEPARTMENT OF ENrORCEM.ENT, 15200 
OMEGA DRIVE, SUITE 300, ROCKVILLE, MD 20850, a signed;  dated letter,  
or-an e-mail from a work-related:accountof the registered principal to 
MarketRegulationCtunoWnmorg, providing.  he follbwing-information:• (I)-a 
reference to this:matter; (2) a representation that the: farm has revised its 
supervisory pretedures to address.the deficiencies. described in paragraph LA.3.; 
and. (3) thedate:the revised, procedure& were implemented, 

Acceptance of this AWC is conditioned upon -acceptance of parallel settlethent 
agreements in the same Matter between the. firm and.82X-and EDGX. 

The'firm agrees to pay the monetary-sanction(s) upon notice that this AWC has .been 
accepted and-that such payment(s) are due and payable: It has submitted .an 'Election of 
Payment form showing the method by.which it preposes to -pay the, fine imposed. 

The. firm specifically and voluntarily waives any right_to claim that it is unableto pay, 
now är at anytimehereafter, the monetary sanctiort(s) imposed in this Matter. 

the-sanctions.  imposed herein shall...be 'effective on -a date.set by-EDGA. 

WAIVER _OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS 

The firm specifically and voluntarily.  aives the following rights. granted-under EDGA Rules: 

A. To havera- Statement of Charges issued specifying the al legationsagainst- the firm; 

B. To be.notified of the Statement' of -Charges and'have the opportunity-to answer the 
allegationS in writing; 

C. To defend against -the allegations in -a disciplinary hearing'.before a flearing'Panel, to 
have:a'written record ef the hearing.made and to have a written decision issued; and 

D. To appeal any such .decision to the Appeals Committee of EDGA's Board of Directors:  
and then to the:U.S.'Securities.:and, Exchange. Commission and a U.S. Court of.A.ppeals. 

l7nrther, the firm-specifically-and voluntarily waives any right to claim..bias.or prejudgment of the 
CRO, in-connection with the,CRO?:s participatiOn in. disetissions regarding. the terms and 
conditions of this: AWC, or:ether consideration of this AWC, including:acceptance .or relection.of 
this AWC. 

in the Conduct of [its] business, . shall Obseriid high standards of abnaniercial honor and just and equitable 
prindiples.ofteade." 
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The firm further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated. the 
ex parte prohibitions of EDGA Rule 8;16, in connection with such person's or body's 
participation in discussions regarding the terms and cenditionS of this AWC;  or other 
consideration of this AWC, including:its acceptance or rejection. 

OTHER MATTERS 

The firm understands that: 

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and tintilit 
has been reviewed and accepted by the C.RO, pursuant to EDGA Rule 8.3; 

R. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as:evidence. to prove any of 
the allegations against the firrn;:and 

C: If accepted: 

I. this AWC:. Will become part of the firm's permanent disciplinary record and may 
be Considered in any futUre actions brought by EDGA or any other regulator 
against the firm; 

2. this AWC will be pUblished on.a website maintained by EDGA in accordance 
with EDGA Rule 8.18, In addition,.this AWC will be made available through 
FINRA'S public disclosure progratrt in response to public: inquiries about the 
firm'S disciplinary recta* and 

3. The: firm may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public 
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise; denying, directly or 
indirectly, any finding in this AWC,  r create the impression that the AWC is 
without:factual basis. The:Erin may not take anypOsition in any proceeding 
brought by or. on behalf of EDGA, or to which. EDGA is a party, that is 
inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision affects the 
firm's: (i) testimonial„nbligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual pbsitions in 
litigation or other legal proceedings,  in which EDGA is:not a party. 

D. The firm may attach a Corrective Action .5tatement to thiS:AWC that is a Statement of 
demonstrable corrective steps taketc:th prevent futute.  niiSdontluot, The firm understands 
that it may not deny the charges or make anysstaternent that is inconsistent with the AWC 
in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute factual or legal findings by EIDGA, 
nor:does it reficathe views of EDGA or its staff. 
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Greg 1-loo asian 
Senior Vice President & Chief Regulatory Officer 
Cboe EDGA Exchange, Inc. 

The undersigned, on behalf of the firm, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on its behalf 
has read and understands all of the provisions of this AWC and has been given a full opportunity 
to ask questions about it; that it has agreed to the AWC's provisions voluntarily; and that no 
offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the 
prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint, has been made to induce the firm to submit it. 

5/  3.4  1  JOiq 
Date Respondent 

RBC Capital Markets, LLC 

By:  

Name: :/e,, Cox 

Title:  1-1,(• c, A (t.+A.p  k  ,r.v‘ 

Reviewed by: 

Attorney Name 
Counsel for Respondent 

q to ig 
Date 
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ELECTION OF PAYMENT FORK 

Thelin-n• intends to pay the fine proposedlii the•attached Letter•of Acteptance,..Vhiver 
and:Consent by the following method (cheek one): 

CI A firth cheek or bank cheek for the full amount; or 

Wire transfer.. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Respondent 
RBC Capital Markets, LLC 

50D../co  q 
Dare By: >4- 

Name:  CI CC't '"kx0  

Title:  -vp / Ce 
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